[Chap.

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 651, Section 1, is amended to read:

Special School District No. 3; pension adjustment, Section 1. In any independent school district located within any tax levv. city of the first class, the boundaries of which are coterminus with the corporate limits of the city, and having a population of less than 200.000. The board of education of said eity Special School District No. 3. Duluth, may pay to any retired teacher receiving a retirement benefit from the teachers retirement association of such district which benefit is less than \$1,200 per year, a sum equal to the difference between the retirement benefit payable to any retired teacher calculated under the articles of such association in effect on January 1, 1966, and \$1,200 per year, or such portion of the difference as the board shall determine, and may make levies upon all the taxable valuation in the district over and above the existing tax limitations in the district sufficient to produce the amount necessary to pay the additional benefits herein provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of Special School District No. 3, Duluth, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 643—H. F. No. 1558

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Forest Lake to issue funding bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake, village of; funding bonds. For the purpose of paying outstanding indebtedness for services, labor, commodities, materials, supplies, and construction heretofore furnished and performed for the village of Forest Lake, in Washington county, as evidenced by claims approved by the village council and orders drawn against the general fund, which orders have been paid from and are now held by other village funds, and for the purpose of funding and extending the period for retirement of such indebtedness, the village council may by resolution authorize the issuance of general obligation funding bonds of the village in an amount not ex-

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

ceeding \$67,000. No publication of the resolution of intention to issue such bonds or vote of the electors shall be required. Except as otherwise provided, the bonds shall be sold and issued in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The determination by resolution of the village council to issue such bonds shall be conclusive evidence of the legality and validity of the indebtedness refunded thereby identified in such resolution.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the council of the village of Forest Lake, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 644-H. F. No. 1816

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Firemen's relief association in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 21, is amended to read:

Sec. 21. St. Paul, city of; Firemen's relief associations; unit defined; amount of disability benefits. A unit as referred to hereinafter in this act shall be one-eightieth of the maximum monthly salary of a first grade fire fighter on January 4 February 1 of the current calendar year in which the pensions provided for in this act are paid.

A member of any such relief association is entitled to disability benefits as herein defined, shall receive the same from his association for such periods of time, at such times, and in such amounts, not to exceed 40 units per month, as the by-laws of said association provide.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

642]